
CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATES7526 July 11, 2001
fiscal year ending September 30, 2002,
and for other purposes; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows:

At the appropriate place, insert the fol-
lowing new section:
SEC. . VALLES CALDERA TRUST.

On page 195, line 19, strike ‘‘1,324,491,000’’
and insert ‘‘1,324,841,000’’.

SA 915. Mr. BINGAMAN submitted an
amendment intended to be proposed by
him to the bill H.R. 2217, making ap-
propriations for the Department of the
Interior and related agencies for the
fiscal year ending September 30, 2002,
and for other purposes; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows:

At the appropriate place, insert the fol-
lowing new section:
SEC. . RIO PUERCO MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE.

$300,000 of the funds provided to the Bureau
of Land Management shall be available for
erosion control and watershed rehabilitation
projects and initiatives developed by the Rio
Puerco Management Committee (section 401
of Public Law 104–333) in New Mexico.

SA 916. Mr. BINGAMAN submitted an
amendment intended to be proposed by
him to the bill H.R. 2217, making ap-
propriations for the Department of the
Interior and related agencies for the
fiscal year ending September 30, 2002,
and for other purposes; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows:

At the appropriate place, insert the fol-
lowing new section:
SEC. . SANTO DOMINGO PUEBLO CLAIM SETTLE-

MENT.
$2,200,000 of the funds provided to the Bu-

reau of Indian Affairs shall be available for
deposit into a fund to meet current obliga-
tions with the Santo Domingo Pueblo Claims
Settlement Act of 2000 (Public Law 106–425).

SA 917. Mr. LEVIN (for himself and
Ms. STABENOW) submitted an amend-
ment intended to be proposed by him
to the bill H.R. 2217, making appropria-
tions for the Department of the Inte-
rior and related agencies for the fiscal
year ending September 30, 2002, and for
other purposes; which was ordered to
lie on the table; as follows:

No funds contained in this or any other
Act shall be used to approve the transfer of
lands on South Fox Island, Michigan, until
Congress has authorized such transfer.

SA 918. Mr. CRAIG submitted an
amendment intended to be proposed by
him to the bill H.R. 2217, making ap-
propriations for the Department of the
Interior and related agencies for the
fiscal year ending September 30, 2002,
and for other purposes; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows:

Under United States Fish and Wildlife
Service—Resource Management, on page 143,
starting in line 5, strike ‘‘$845,714,000, to re-
main available until September 30, 2003, ex-
cept as otherwise provided herein,’’ and in-
sert in lieu thereof, ‘‘846,214,000, to remain
available until September 30, 2003, except as
otherwise provided herein, of which $500,000
is for the University of Idaho for developing
research mechanisms in support of salmon
and trout recovery in the Columbia and
Snake River basins and their tributaries,
and’’.

Under Bureau of Land Management—Land
Acquisition: On page 137, in line 26, strike

‘‘$45,686,000’’ and insert in lieu thereof,
‘‘45,186,000’’; on page 138, in line 5, before the
period insert ‘‘, of which $2,500,000 is for the
Upper Snake/South Fork Snake River in
Idaho’’.

SA 919. Mr. BINGAMAN submitted an
amendment intended to be proposed by
him to the bill H.R. 2217, making ap-
propriations for the Department of the
Interior and related agencies for the
fiscal year ending September 30, 2002,
and for other purposes; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows:

On page 146, line 5, strike ‘‘lands.’’ And in-
sert ‘‘land: Provided further, That no funds
shall be available for the Landowner Incen-
tive Program until the program is author-
ized by an Act of Congress enacted after the
date of enactment of this Act.’’.

On page 146, line 22, strike ‘‘species.’’ And
insert ‘‘species: Provided further, That no
funds shall be available for the Private Stew-
ardship Grants Program until the program is
authorized by an Act of Congress enacted
after the date of enactment of this Act.’’.

SA 920. Mr. BINGAMAN submitted an
amendment intended to be proposed by
him to the bill H.R. 2217, making ap-
propriations for the Department of the
Interior and related agencies for the
fiscal year ending September 30, 2002,
and for other purposes; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows:

Beginning on page 145, strike line 10 and
all that follows through page 146, line 22.

Proposed Reallocations:
On page 132, line 9, strike ‘‘$1,000,000’’ and

insert ‘‘$3,000,000’’.
On page 137, line 15, strike ‘‘$50,000,000’’ and

insert ‘‘$100,000,000’’.
On page 143, line 19, strike ‘‘$2,000,000’’ and

insert ‘‘$4,000,000’’.
On page 152, line 9, strike ‘‘$2,000,000’’ and

insert ‘‘$4,000,000’’.
On page 207, line 12, strike ‘‘$2,000,000’’ and

insert ‘‘$6,000,000’’.
Description: The Committee-reported bill

includes $50 million in funding for a ‘‘Land-
owner Incentive Program’’ and $10 million
for a ‘‘Stewardship Grants’’ Program as part
of the conservation spending category. Nei-
ther program was authorized in last year’s
agreement establishing the conservation
spending category and neither program is
authorized as a stand-alone program. This
amendment strikes the funding for both pro-
grams and reallocates it to other authorized
programs within the category: $50 million in
additional funding for the Payments in Lieu
of Taxes Program and $10 million in addi-
tional funding for Youth Conservation Corps
Programs.

SA 921. Ms. COLLINS submitted an
amendment intended to be proposed by
her to the bill H.R. 2217, making appro-
priations for the Department of the In-
terior and related agencies for the fis-
cal year ending September 30, 2002, and
for other purposes; which was ordered
to lie on the table; as follows:

On page 144, line 22, strike ‘‘expended.’’ and
insert ‘‘expended: Provided, That $498, 000
shall be used for the Moosehorn National
Wildlife Refuge to develop and display exhib-
its in the Downneast Heritage Center in Ca-
lais, Maine.’’

SA 922. Ms. COLLINS submitted an
amendment intended to be proposed by
her to the bill H.R. 2217, making appro-
priations for the Department of the In-

terior and related agencies for the fis-
cal year ending September 30, 2002, and
for other purposes; which was ordered
to lie on the table; as follows:

On page 144, line 15, strike ‘‘analyses.’’ and
insert ‘‘analyses: Provided further, That
$1,100,000 shall be made available to the Na-
tional Fish and Wildlife Foundation to carry
out a competitively awarded grant program
for State, local, or other organizations in
Maine to fund on-the-ground projects to fur-
ther Atlantic salmon conservation and res-
toration efforts, at least $550,000 of which
shall be awarded to projects that will also
assist industries in Maine affected by the
listing of Atlantic salmon under the Endan-
gered Species Act.’’

SA 923. Mr. TORRICELLI submitted
an amendment intended to be proposed
by him to the bill H.R. 2217, making ap-
propriations for the Department of the
Interior and related agencies for the
fiscal year ending September 30, 2002,
and for other purposes; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows:

On page 143, line 7, after ‘‘herein,’’ insert
‘‘of which $140,000 shall be made available for
the preparation of, and not later than July
31, 2002, submission to Congress of a report
on, a feasibility study and situational ap-
praisal of the Hackensack Meadowlands, New
Jersey, to identify management objectives
and address strategies for preservation ef-
forts, and’’.

f

AUTHORITY FOR COMMITTEES TO
MEET

COMMITTEE ON ARMED SERVICES

Mr. REID. Mr. President, I ask unan-
imous consent that the Committee on
Armed Services be authorized to meet
during the session of the Senate on
Wednesday, July 11, 2001, at 5:45 p.m.,
in Executive Session to meet with the
British Secretary of State for Foreign
and Commonwealth Affairs, the Right
Honorable Jack Straw.

The PRESIDING OFFICER. Without
objection, it is so ordered.

COMMITTEE ON COMMERCE, SCIENCE, AND
TRANSPORTATION

Mr. REID. Mr. President, I ask unan-
imous consent that the Committee on
Commerce, Science, and Transpor-
tation be authorized to meet on
Wednesday, July 11, 2001, at 9:30 a.m.
on Internet Privacy.

The PRESIDING OFFICER. Without
objection, it is so ordered.

COMMITTEE ON FINANCE

Mr. REID. Mr. President, I ask unan-
imous consent that the Committee on
Finance be authorized to meet during
the session of the Senate on Wednes-
day, July 11, 2001, to hear testimony re-
garding the Role of Tax Incentives in
Energy Policy, Part II.

The PRESIDING OFFICER. Without
objection, it is so ordered.

COMMITTEE ON FOREIGN RELATIONS

Mr. REID. Mr. President, I ask unan-
imous consent that the Committee on
Foreign Relations be authorized to
meet during the session of the Senate
on Wednesday, July 11, 2001 at 3 p.m. to
hold a nomination hearing.

Nominees:

VerDate 11-MAY-2000 03:31 Jul 12, 2001 Jkt 089060 PO 00000 Frm 00090 Fmt 0624 Sfmt 0634 E:\CR\FM\A11JY6.067 pfrm01 PsN: S11PT1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATE S7527July 11, 2001
Mr. Peter R. Chaveas, of Pennsyl-

vania, to be Ambassador to the Repub-
lic of Sierra Leone.

Mr. Aubrey Hooks, of Virginia, to be
Ambassador to the Democratic Repub-
lic of the Congo.

Mr. Donald J. McConnell, of Ohio, to
be Ambassador to the State of Eritrea.

Ms. Nancy J. Powell, of Iowa, to be
Ambassador to the Republic of Ghana.

Mr. George M. Staples, of Kentucky,
to be Ambassador to the Republic of
Cameroon, and to serve concurrently
and without additional compensation
as Ambassador to the Republic of
Equatorial Guinea.

The PRESIDING OFFICER. Without
objection, it is so ordered.

COMMITTEE ON GOVERNMENTAL AFFAIRS

Mr. REID. Mr. President, I ask unan-
imous consent that the Committee on
Governmental Affairs be authorized to
meet on Wednesday, July 11, 2001, at 9
a.m. for a business meeting to consider
pending committee business.

The PRESIDING OFFICER. Without
objection, it is so ordered.

COMMITTEE ON GOVERNMENTAL AFFAIRS

Mr. REID. Mr. President, I ask unan-
imous consent that the Committee on
Governmental Affairs be authorized to
meet on Wednesday, July 11, 2001, at
9:30 a.m. for a hearing regarding S. 803,
the e-Government Act of 2001.

The PRESIDING OFFICER. Without
objection, it is so ordered.

COMMITTEE ON HEALTH, EDUCATION, LABOR,
AND PENSIONS

Mr. REID. Mr. President, I ask unan-
imous consent that the Committee on
Health, Education, Labor, and Pen-
sions be authorized to meet for a hear-
ing on achieving parity for mental
health treatment during the session of
the Senate on Wednesday, July 11, 2001,
at 10 a.m.

The PRESIDING OFFICER. Without
objection, it is so ordered.

COMMITTEE ON THE JUDICIARY

Mr. REID. Mr. President, I ask unan-
imous consent that the Committee on
the Judiciary be authorized to meet to
conduct a nominations hearing on
Wednesday, July 11, 2001, at 2 p.m., in
Dirksen 226.

Panel I: Roger L. Gregory, of Vir-
ginia, to be U.S. circuit judge for the
Fourth Circuit.

Panel II: Richard F. Cebull, of Mon-
tana, to be U.S. district judge for the
District of Montana; Sam E. Haddon, of
Montana, to be U.S. district judge for
the District of Montana.

Panel III: Eileen J. O’Connor, of
Maryland, to be Assistant Attorney
General for the Tax Division.

The PRESIDING OFFICER. Without
objection, it is so ordered.

SELECT COMMITTEE ON INTELLIGENCE

Mr. REID. Mr. President, I ask unan-
imous consent that the Select Com-
mittee on Intelligence be authorized to
meet during the session of the Senate
on Wednesday, July 11, 2001 at 2:30
p.m., to hold a hearing on intelligence
matters.

The PRESIDING OFFICER. Without
objection, it so ordered.

SUBCOMMITTEE ON READINESS AND
MANAGEMENT

Mr. REID. Mr. President, I ask unan-
imous consent that the subcommittee
on Readiness and Management Support
of the Committee on Armed Services
be authorized to meet during the ses-
sion of the Senate on Wednesday, July
11, 2001, at 9:30 a.m., in open session to
receive testimony on the readiness of
the U.S. Military Forces and the
FY2002 budget amendment, in review of
the Defense authorization request for
fiscal year 2002.

The PRESIDING OFFICER. Without
objection, it is so ordered.

SUBCOMMITTEE ON STRATEGIC

Mr. REID. Mr. President, I ask unan-
imous consent that the Subcommittee
on Strategic of the Committee on
Armed Services be authorized to meet
during the session of the Senate on
Wednesday, July 11, 2001, at 2:00 p.m.,
in open session to receive testimony on
the budget request for national secu-
rity space programs, policies oper-
ations and strategic systems and pro-
grams, in review of the Defense author-
ization request for fiscal year 2002.

The PRESIDING OFFICER. Without
objection, it is so ordered.

f

PRIVILEGE OF THE FLOOR

Mr. BYRD. Mr. President, I ask unan-
imous consent that Scott Dalzell, a
detailee with the majority staff, and
Mark Davis, a detailee with the minor-
ity staff, be afforded privileges of the
floor during the pendency of H.R. 2217.

The ACTING PRESIDENT pro tem-
pore. Without objection, it is so or-
dered.

f

SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS
ACT, 2001

On July 10, 2001, the Senate amended
and passed H.R. 2216, as follows:

Resolved, That the bill from the House of
Representatives (H.R. 2216) entitled ‘‘An Act
making supplemental appropriations for the
fiscal year ending September 30, 2001, and for
other purposes.’’, do pass with the following
amendment:

Strike out all after the enacting clause and
insert:
That the following sums are appropriated, out
of any money in the Treasury not otherwise ap-
propriated, for the fiscal year ending September
30, 2001, and for other purposes, namely:

TITLE I—NATIONAL SECURITY MATTERS

CHAPTER 1

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

RADIATION EXPOSURE COMPENSATION

PAYMENT TO RADIATION EXPOSURE
COMPENSATION TRUST FUND

For an additional amount for ‘‘Payment to
Radiation Exposure Compensation Trust Fund’’
for claims covered by the Radiation Exposure
Compensation Act, $84,000,000, to remain avail-
able until expended.

CHAPTER 2

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

MILITARY PERSONNEL

MILITARY PERSONNEL, ARMY

For an additional amount for ‘‘Military Per-
sonnel, Army’’, $164,000,000.

MILITARY PERSONNEL, NAVY

For an additional amount for ‘‘Military Per-
sonnel, Navy’’, $84,000,000.

MILITARY PERSONNEL, MARINE CORPS

For an additional amount for ‘‘Military Per-
sonnel, Marine Corps’’, $69,000,000.

MILITARY PERSONNEL, AIR FORCE

For an additional amount for ‘‘Military Per-
sonnel, Air Force’’, $126,000,000.

RESERVE PERSONNEL, ARMY

For an additional amount for ‘‘Reserve Per-
sonnel, Army’’, $52,000,000.

RESERVE PERSONNEL, AIR FORCE

For an additional amount for ‘‘Reserve Per-
sonnel, Air Force’’, $2,000,000.

NATIONAL GUARD PERSONNEL, ARMY

For an additional amount for ‘‘National
Guard Personnel, Army’’, $6,000,000.

NATIONAL GUARD PERSONNEL, AIR FORCE

For an additional amount for ‘‘National
Guard Personnel, Air Force’’, $12,000,000.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, ARMY

For an additional amount for ‘‘Operation and
Maintenance, Army’’, $784,500,000.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, NAVY

For an additional amount for ‘‘Operation and
Maintenance, Navy’’, $1,037,900,000.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, MARINE CORPS

For an additional amount for ‘‘Operation and
Maintenance, Marine Corps’’, $62,000,000.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, AIR FORCE

For an additional amount for ‘‘Operation and
Maintenance, Air Force’’, $824,900,000.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, DEFENSE-WIDE

For an additional amount for ‘‘Operation and
Maintenance, Defense-wide’’, $62,050,000.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, ARMY RESERVE

For an additional amount for ‘‘Operation and
Maintenance, Army Reserve’’, $20,500,000.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, NAVY RESERVE

For an additional amount for ‘‘Operation and
Maintenance, Navy Reserve’’, $12,500,000.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, MARINE CORPS
RESERVE

For an additional amount for ‘‘Operation and
Maintenance, Marine Corps Reserve’’,
$1,900,000.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, AIR FORCE
RESERVE

For an additional amount for ‘‘Operation and
Maintenance, Air Force Reserve’’, $34,000,000.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, ARMY NATIONAL
GUARD

For an additional amount for ‘‘Operation and
Maintenance, Army National Guard’’,
$42,900,000.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, AIR NATIONAL
GUARD

For an additional amount for ‘‘Operation and
Maintenance, Air National Guard’’,
$119,300,000.

PROCUREMENT

OTHER PROCUREMENT, ARMY

For an additional amount for ‘‘Other Procure-
ment, Army’’, $3,000,000, to remain available for
obligation until September 30, 2003.

SHIPBUILDING AND CONVERSION, NAVY

(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For an additional amount for ‘‘Shipbuilding
and Conversion, Navy’’, $297,000,000: Provided,
That upon enactment of this Act, the Secretary
of the Navy shall transfer such funds to the fol-
lowing appropriations in the amount specified:
Provided further, That the amounts transferred
shall be available for the same purposes as the
appropriations to which transferred:

VerDate 11-MAY-2000 03:31 Jul 12, 2001 Jkt 089060 PO 00000 Frm 00091 Fmt 0624 Sfmt 6333 E:\CR\FM\A11JY6.076 pfrm01 PsN: S11PT1


		Superintendent of Documents
	2015-05-27T13:51:17-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




